HARRIS COUNTY INSTITUTE OF FORENSIC SCIENCES 1861 OLD SPANISH TRAIL HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054-2001 INVESTIGATOR REPORT

Height: ft 0 in. Weight: 173 lbs oz.			ML19-1450 - MEDICAL LEGAL					
INVESTIGATOR				ME M.E. NOTIF	IED	COMPANION C	ASE	
NICHOLE MILLER, F		5/2/2019 7:51:00 AM						
INVESTIGATOR II								
INVESTIGATION TYPE								
Bellie invebiliention			RTING AGENCY					
REPORTEE HPD			SD .					
OFFICER M. TAMEZ			CONTACT PHONE					
POLICE REPORT#								
054964319-W (HPD)								
MANNER APPEARS TO BE			TRAUMA					
UNDETERMINED			BLUNT FORCE BM who was grasping the tow arm of a tow truck in motion, fell off, and was struck by the					
DESCRIPTION OF TRAUM								
			Pronounced on scene. Tow truck left scene and later returned without the vehicle that struck					
	the dece	edent in tow.						
		DI	ECEDENT	INFORMA	TION			
DECEDENT FIRST			MIDDLE		LAST	LAST		
ALBERTO			LILEO		NDULI			
RACE	SEX		DOB		AGE			
BLACK	MALE		3/19/1948		71 YEAF			
SOCIAL SECURITY	DRIVERS LIC	CENSE			L STATUS	DECEDENT	T HOME PHONE	
	-	CY C		MARRI				
RESIDENT ADDRESS	DOAD #210	CITY			STATE	ZIP		
7400 SOUTH GESSNER	KOAD #210	HOUS			TX	77036		
			NEXT O	F KIN (NOI	()			
NAME OF NOK FIRST		MIDDLE		LAST			IP TO DECEDENT	
JOSEPHINE		F.		MALI		WIFE	(D	
NOK HOME ADDRESS 7400 SOUTH GESSNER	POAD #210		CITY HOUSTON		STATE TX		7036	
HOME PHONE		IOW NOTIFIED			NOTIFIED BY W		7030	
		On scene			NOTIFIED DT WHOM			
NOK NOTES: 5/2/19 12:57								
The decedent had no know			will be NOK.					
G. De La Rosa 5/6/19 2:4	6 pm							
	• F							
Wife's name was previous	sly listed as J	osephine McG	rady. FH came	e to HCIFS to 1	nick up the deceder	nt and the wife rer	ortedly signed the	
release form as Josephine								
Josephine F. Mali. NOK			· · · · · · · · ·	,				
DEATH INVESTIGATION								
DEATH AND TIME OF DEATH								
5/2/2019 7:28:00 AM								
PLACE OF DEATH								
7400 SOUTH GESSNER, HOUSTON, HARRIS, TX 77036								
PLACE OF DEATH: TYPE OF SCENE LOCATION AND POSITION OF BODY								
TRAFFIC ACCIDENT PRONE								
PLACE OF INJURY								
7400 SOUTH GESSNER, HOUSTON, HARRIS, TX 77036								
PLACE OF INJURY: TYPE OF SCENE								
TRAFFIC ACCIDENT								
TYPE OF VEHICLE INVOL	VED	# VEH	EHICLE (S) INVOLVED			SITION IN VEHICI	LE	
NOTES REGARDING WHILE AT WORK DEATH: n/a FOUND DEAD BY RELATIONSHIP TO DECEDENT								
FOUND DEAD DI			KELAI					
FOUND BY ADDRESS PHONE #								
LOUID DI UDIKE99			PHONE	#		MALI (00392	

Decedent: ALBERTO LILEO NDULI, Case Number: ML19-1450

Case (Valider) 1450					
LAST KNOWN ALIVE DATE AND TIME	LAST SEEN ALIVE BY				

Decedent: ALBERTO LILEO NDULI, Case Number: ML19-1450

BODY CONDITION		BODY TEMPERATURE						
LIVIDITY: NOT ASSESSED	ON SCENE	First Reading	Second Reading					
		Date: 5/2/2019 9:09:00	AM Date:					
RIGOR: NOT ASSESSED O	N SCENE	Temp: 79.3F / 57HUM	Temp:					
		Туре:	Type:					
DECOMPOSITION: NONE								
HOSPITAL INFORMATION								
MEDICAL RECORD#								
	N/A							
TRANSPORTED FROM	METHOD USED FOR	R TRANSPORT	DATE AND TIME OF ARRIVAL					
CPR IN PROGRESS	ADMITTING DV							
CPR IN PROGRESS	ADMITTING DX	ADMITTING DX						
PRONOUNCED DEAD BY								
HFD E10								
MEDICAL HISTORY								
PERSONAL PHYSICIAN PI	PHONE CONSENT TO SIGN D.C Inquest Only Cause of Death							
UNKNOWN								
REASON IF DECLINED	ASSOCIATE	P	HONE					
THE DECEDENT HAD A MEDI	CAL HISTORY OF:							
Cardiovascular Disease:		Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease:						
Diabetes:		Seizures:						
High Blood Pressure:		Heart Disease:						
Renal Failure:		Cancer:						
Psychiatric Condition:		HIV/AIDS:						
NOTE REGARDING MEDICAL	HISTORY :							
unknown								
	S.(
ТОВАССО	ALCOHOL	OCIAL HISTORY						
UNKNOWN	UNKNOWN		DRUGS Unknown					
		DENTIFICATION	Clikiowii					
IDENTIFICATION IS	IL	HOW IDENTIFIED						
TENTATIVE			zial trauma; ID on scene					
LOCATION OF I.D.		WITNESS MAKING I.D.:						
DECEDENT WAS BROUGHT TO M.E.	VIA:							
	ORG	AN PROCUREMENT						
REQUEST FOR ORGAN DONATION REQUEST FOR TISSUE DONATION								
DENIED OR RELEASED BY		CORNEAS REMOVED						
NOTES REGARDING DONATION:								
OFFICER REQUEST								
OFFICER(s)	01	L	LEAD TIME REQUESTED					
OFFICER M. TAMEZ		1 HOUR						

INVESTIGATIVE INFORMATION

Case Synopsis

FSRA - 71 y/o BM who was grasping the tow arm of a tow truck in motion, fell off, and was struck by the vehicle in tow. Pronounced on scene. Tow truck left scene and later returned without the vehicle that struck the decedent in tow.

Decedent Physical Exam

Extensive trauma was noted of the head, with frontal bone exposure and fracturing. Brain matter was observed near the decedent head, torso, and lower extremities. Abrasions were observed of the lateral right face, lower back, and bilateral knees. Minimal manipulation was done on scene and all property left was left on the body. The body bag was sealed for transport.

Scene Observation

FI N. Miller arrived on the scene located at 7400 S. Gessner Road, Houston, TX 77036 at 0804 on 5/2/19. S. Gessner Road was a highway with 3 northbound lanes and 3 southbound lanes. The decedent was located in the first southbound lane. The posted speed limit was 35 MPH. A tow truck, which was a red Dodge Ram 4500 (TO8 78K) was photographed on scene. The vehicle, which was reported to be in tow during the incident, was not on scene to be photographed. There were no EtOH, tobacco, or illicit drugs found on scene. The bag was sealed on scene. The ambient temperature was 79.3°F with 57% humidity. The scene was exited at 9:48am.

<u>Narrative</u>

Per Officer M. Tamez (HPD), the decedent resided at the apartment complex near the incident location at 7400 South Gessner Road, Houston, Tx 77036. On the morning of 5/2/19, the decedent's vehicle was in the process of being towed. Following a verbal altercation with the tow truck driver, the decedent grasped onto the tow arm of the truck as the driver of the truck was departing with the vehicle. The decedent fell from his grasp and was struck by the vehicle in tow on South Gessner Road. The tow truck and vehicle left the scene. A witness called 911 and HFD E10 was dispatched to the location at 7:19am and pronounced the decedent at 7:28am. It was unclear if the tow truck driver was aware of the decedent's presence on the vehicle. The area was well lit at the time of the incident and road conditions were clear with no construction in the area. The speed limit on South Gessner Road is 35mph. It was unknown what the tow truck's speed was at the time of the incident.

The tow truck and driver later returned to the scene (photographed); however, the vehicle in tow, which struck the decedent, remained at the Harris County Impound and was not brought back on scene. HPD was in the process of locating and photographing the vehicle at the time of this report. HPD reports there was also possible surveillance in the area. Officer M. Tamez reported he would supply any surveillance video and photographs of the vehicle in impound to HCIFS.

HPD investigation was on going at the time of this report and it was yet to be determined if the case was to be worked as a homicide or accident. Officer M. Tamez requested to attend the exam due to the unclear circumstanced. 1 hour lead time was requested.